

No. 19-765

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL FAUST, DIRECTOR,  
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF CHILD SAFETY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

B. K., BY HER NEXT FRIEND  
MARGARET TINSLEY, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHILDHELP, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Peter A. Gentala  
General Counsel  
CHILDHELP, INC.  
6730 N. Scottsdale Rd.  
Suite 150  
Scottsdale, AZ 85253  
(480) 922-8212  
pgentala@childhelp.org

Dominic E. Draye  
*Counsel of Record*  
GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP  
2101 L Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 331-3168  
drayed@gtlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

January 15, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*. . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. . . . . 3

ARGUMENT . . . . . 4

I. This Case Shows the Error in the Ninth Circuit’s  
Now-Entrenched *Parsons* Rule for Class  
Certification . . . . . 4

II. The Reform of Arizona’s Child Welfare System  
Illustrates the Importance of this Issue . . . . . 10

    A. The Decision Below Threatens Child  
    Welfare. . . . . 11

    B. The Decision Below Threatens  
    Federalism . . . . . 14

CONCLUSION. . . . . 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) . . . . .	5
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019) . . . . .	5
<i>DL v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 713 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2013) . . . . .	7
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009) . . . . .	14
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) . . . . .	5
<i>Kress v. CCA of Tenn., LLC</i> , 694 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	7
<i>M.D. v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	7
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shook v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 543 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	7
<i>Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) . . . . .	7, 8, 9

### STATUTES

S.B. 1246, 54th Leg., 1st Sess. (Ariz. 2019) . . . . .	17
--	----

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) . . . . . 6  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3) . . . . . 6  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) . . . . . *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Ariz. Dept. of Child Safety, “Semi-Annual Child Welfare Report” (Sept. 2018, Rev. Oct. 29, 2018) . . . . . 13  
 Amy Bennett, *2018 CIO Winners: Recognizing IT Excellence*, CIO (May 1, 2018), <https://www.itworld.com/article/3269275/cio-com-honors-the-2018-cio-100-winners-and-hall-of-fame-inductees.html> . . . . . 12, 13  
 Dave Boucher and Anita Wadhvani, *No More Federal Oversight for Tennessee Children Services*, *The Tennessean* (July 18, 2017) . . . . . 2  
 John Bursch & Maura Corrigan, *Rethinking Consent Decrees*, *Am. Enter. Inst.* (June 2016) . 16  
 Casey Family Programs, *Information Packet: Supportive Communities* (July 2019), available at [https://caseyfamilypro-wpengine.netdnassl.com/media/SComm\\_Consent-decree-summary\\_fnl.pdf](https://caseyfamilypro-wpengine.netdnassl.com/media/SComm_Consent-decree-summary_fnl.pdf) . . . . . 16

- Examining “Sue and Settle” Agreements: Part II: J. Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Intergovernmental Affairs and the Subcomm. on the Interior, Energy, and Environment of the Comm. of Oversight and Government Reform, H.R., 115 Cong. 1 (July 25, 2017). . . . .* 15, 16, 17
- Soumya Karlamangla, *Arizona to Investigate Why 6,000 Child Abuse Reports Were Ignored*, Los Angeles Times (Nov. 6, 2013). . . . . 11
- Richard A. Posner, *The Federal Courts: Challenge and Reform* (1996). . . . . 14, 15
- Press Release, Office of the Governor, Arizona Department of Child Safety Clears Inactive Case Backlog (Mar. 16, 2019) <https://azgovernor.gov/governor/news/2017/03/arizona-department-child-safety-clears-inactive-case-backlog>. . . . . 12
- J.B. Wogan, *How Arizona Fixed Its Broken Child Welfare System in 2 Years*, GOVERNING (Apr. 27, 2017), <https://www.governing.com/topics/health-human-services/gov-arizona-child-welfare-greg-mckay.html> . . . . . 12, 13
